



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ MAT.APP.(F.C.) 385/2024, CM APPL. 35656/2024-Stay, CM APPL.
67093/2024-Stay

RAHUL KANSAL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Akhilesh Tejpal, Mr. Akash
Swami, Mr. Sumit Swami and Ms.
Devika Mathur, Advs.

versus

KOMAL MITTAL

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aashish K. Singh, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

24.12.2024

%

1. Even though pursuant to the interim orders passed by this Court, the respondent has been permitted to meet the minor child on every Wednesday and Sunday between 12:00 noon to 03:00 pm, learned counsel for the respondent submits that these meetings are not fruitful. He submits that since the appellant is also present during the said meetings, the child does not interact with the respondent. He, therefore, prays that the meetings, as directed vide this Court's order dated 27.11.2024, now be directed to be held in the Children's Room, Family Courts, Karkardooma, New Delhi with directions to the appellant to remain outside the Room during the course of the meetings. Learned counsel for the appellant has no objection to this request.



2. In the light of the aforesaid stand taken by the parties, it is directed that future meetings of the respondent with child as directed vide order dated 27.11.2024, will now take place in the Children's Room, Family Courts, Karkardooma, New Delhi as against the World Square Mall, Mohan Nagar, Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh, as earlier directed. It is also agreed between the parties that during the meetings, the appellant and his other family members will remain outside the Children's Room, Family Courts, Karkardooma, New Delhi.

3. List on 11.02.2025.

REKHA PALLI, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

DECEMBER 24, 2024/bh